accounting policies normally adopted by the Group except for the new adoption of the accounting
policies as disclosed in Note 5 and reflects, the changes to its financial position expected to result
from completion of the of the acquisition of Arte Mobile Technology Pte Ltd (“Arte Mobile”) by
the Group (“Proposed Acquisition”) and the capital raising, as announced by the Group on 12
November 2014, and material events which have occurred or are expected to occur in the
period subsequent to 30 September 2014 and the completion of the Transaction.

The unaudited Pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position has been prepared to
provide Shareholders with information on the assets and liabilities of the Group and pro-forma
assets and liabilities of the Group as noted below. The historical and pro-forma consolidated
statement of financial position is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include
all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual and interim
financial statements.

The Group

Unaudited as

at 30.9.2014

Adjustment for

Pre-

Acquisition

Events Adjustment I

 Adjustment

for  Proposed

Acquisition Pro forma I

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment 38   38   38

Intangible assets -   -   3,871   3,871

Goodwill on consolidation -   88   88   13,129   13,217

Development expenditure 180   180   180

218   306   17,306

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade receivables 4,173   4,173   4,173

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 76   76   76

Investments 150   150   150

Tax refundable 63   63   63

Cash and bank balances 3,515   (82)   3,433   (2,348)   1,085

7,977   7,895   5,547

TOTAL ASSETS 8,195   8,201   22,853

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Share capital 4,121   154   4,275   13,852   18,127

Retained profits/(Accumulated loss) 457   (154)   303   (700)   (397)

TOTAL EQUITY 4,578   4,578   17,730

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 3,220   3,220   3,220

Other payables and accruals 348   6   354   1,500   1,854

Provision for taxation 49   49   49

3,617   3,623   5,123

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 8,195   8,201   22,853

Number of ordinary shares 76,746,962   77,362,962   134,703,703

Net assets ("NA") ($'000) 4,578   4,578   17,730

NA per ordinary share ($) 0.06   0.06   0.13

Notes

1. The Proforma consolidated statement of financial position of the Group has been extracted
from the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30
September 2014.

2. No account has been taken of any other movements in the net assets of the Group other
than those described in notes 3 to 4 below, since 30 September 2014.

3. Adjustment I incorporates the following effects:-

(a) Acquisition of DataMorph Services Sdn Bhd (“DataMorph”) for a total cash